

No. 17-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ARKANSAS AND EASTERN
OKLAHOMA, d/b/a PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
PLAINS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
LEE C. BOLLINGER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,
WALTER DELLINGER, MICHAEL C. DORF,
DANIEL FARBER, JOANNA GROSSMAN,
LEAH LITMAN, GILLIAN E. METZGER,
JANE S. SCHACTER, SUZANNA SHERRY,
GEOFFREY R. STONE, DAVID A. STRAUSS,
LAURENCE TRIBE, AND MARY ZIEGLER
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLY A. PARKER
ARIEL E. WARNER
MARK JIA
JOSHUA C. ABBUHL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>HELLERSTEDT</i> CONFIRMED THE FRAMEWORK FOR ASSESSING ABORTION REGULATIONS FOR UNDUE BURDENS	4
A. <i>Hellerstedt</i> Intervened To Preserve <i>Casey</i> 's Undue Burden Standard	4
B. <i>Hellerstedt</i> Confirmed That Courts Must Scrutinize Both The Benefits And Burdens Of Abortion Regulations	8
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED <i>HELLERSTEDT</i>	11
A. The Eighth Circuit's Errors Are Identical To Those Committed By The Fifth Circuit In <i>Hellerstedt</i>	11
B. The Eighth Circuit's Failure To Follow <i>Hellerstedt</i> Allowed A Manifestly Unconstitutional Abortion Restriction To Stand	15
C. The Court Should Grant Review And Reverse The Eighth Circuit's Decision.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	5, 16
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 10, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>modified</i> , 790 F.3d 598.....	9, 10, 11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , No. 15-274 (U.S.)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>ACOG Statement on Medication Abortion</i> (Mar. 30, 2016), available at https://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/News-Room/Statements/2016/ACOG-Statement-on-Medication-Abortion	15
Greenhouse, Linda & Riva B. Siegel, <i>The Difference a Whole Woman Makes: Protection for the Abortion Right After Whole Woman’s Health</i> , 126 Yale L.J. F. 149 (2016)	7
Litman, Leah M., <i>Unduly Burdening Women’s Health: How Lower Courts are Undermining Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. Online 50 (2017)	12, 17, 18
Novack, Sophie, <i>How Texas’ Anti-Abortion Lawmakers Win Even While Losing in Court</i> , Texas Observer, June 20, 2017, available at https://www.texasobserver.org/how-texas-anti-abortion-lawmakers-win-while-losing-in-court/	17
